Executive Summary Year ended June 30, 2020

The State of West Virginia ended fiscal year 2020 with a net

tax supported debt of $2.74 billion. This reflects an increase of

approximately 24.5% from June 30, 2019, when the net tax

supported debt was $2.20 billion.

The table below sets forth the sources of the change in net tax
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Pursuant to W.Va. Code §12-6A-6, every state spending unit is required to report quarterly on its debt to
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Debt Review Fiscal Year 2020
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State of West Virginia spending units issued approximately $1.9 billion in bonds during fiscal year 2020. This number

reflects the issuance of both new money bonds and refunding bonds for the spending units as listed below.

West Virginia Bonds Issued (by spending unit) Fiscal Year 2020

Issuer Purpose Amount
West Virginia Economic Development Authority HINO Motors, Inc. 2008A $1,101,610
HINO Motors, Inc. 2017A $17,015,723
CYTEC Willow Island Plant Expansion $40,943,645

West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission

West Virginia Housing Development Fund

Marshall University Board of Governors

State of West Virginia / West Virginia Division of Highways

West Virginal Water Development Authority

West Virginia University Board of Governors

Proctor & Gamble Manufacturing Company

Various Projects - WVU

Multifamily Housing

Single Family Housing

Single Family Housing

Partial Refunding and New Projects
Partial Refunding and New Projects
Roads to Prosperity

Roads to Prosperity

Design Loan

University Projects

Partial Refunding and New Projects

Refunding Bond

$590,080,657

$1,023,094

$7,000,000

$30,000,000

$30,000,000

$56,035,000

$45,960,000

$319,715,000

$280,285,000

$4,111,274

$85,840,000

$39,125,000

$377,785,000

Total

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office

$1,926,021,003
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Cost of Issuance

When State of West Virginia bonds are
issued, various professionals provide their
expertise and related services to market
and sell the bonds. The following list
provides an overview of the most common
professional services utilized in the
marketing and selling of State of West
Virginia bonds:

Underwriter — The underwriter, or
underwriting team, acts as an intermediary
for the issuer, purchasing the bonds for
resale to investors. In a negotiated sale, the
underwriter may also have a significant role
in the structuring of the issue. The charton
the right shows the underwriters for various
State of West Virginia bonds during fiscal
year 2020.

Please note: The information contained in
this chart is derived from the “Report of
Final Sale” filings received by the West
Virginia State Treasurer's Office after
bonds are issued. Six (6) bonds issued had
no “Report of Final Sale” filed with the West
Virginia State Treasurer’s Office; four (4) of
these bonds without a “Report of Final
Sale” provided were issued by the West
Virginia Economic Development Authority,
one (1) by the West Virginia Higher
Education Policy Commission and one (1)
by the West Virginia Housing Development
Fund. The information reported herein may
not be complete because the “Reports of
Final Sale” have not been received as of this
report’s publication.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Cost of Issuance (continued)

Bond Counsel — Bond counsel prepares the necessary legal documents and ensures a bond issue meets state
and federal legal requirements. Bond counsel issues a legal opinion stating the bonds are legal obligations and,
in many cases, the tax status of the debt. The practice of including a legal opinion in a bond issue developed out
of the numerous defaults on municipal bonds issued for the financing of railroads in the 1800s. In most instances,
an opinion is also included from underwriter’s counsel as well as counsel for the bond issuing authority and the
Trustee. For purposes of this report, only the lead bond counsel is being discussed.

Bond counsel is also responsible for assembling all the relevant materials over the course of the issuance process.
The collection of these materials is called a transcript and is a permanent record kept as a reference of
documentation of the tasks undertaken in the issuance of the bonds. The information below shows bond counsel
who worked on the state’s bonds during fiscal year 2020. As previously mentioned, the information contained in
this chart comes from “Report of Final Sale” filings received by the West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office after
bonds are issued.

Bond Counsel Fees on West Virginia Bonds Issued
Fiscal Year 2020

Number

Bond Counsel Issuing Entities Fees
of Issues

West Virginia Division of Highways,
Jackson Kelly, PLLC West Virginia University Board of Governors and 5 $435,000
West Virginia Water Development Authority

Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC Marshall University Board of Governors 2 $50,500

Hawkins, Delafield, & Wood, LLP = West Virginia Housing Development Fund 1 $24,738

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Financial Advisor — While bond counsel is working on
the legal aspects of the bond issue and the underwriter(s) Public Resources Advisory Group (PRAG)
are determining the market reception of the offering, the 1issue

financial advisor is helping to guide the issuer through the

entire process.

The information here shows the financial advisors who

worked on West Virginia’s bonds during fiscal year 2020.

$98,000

Piper Jaffray / Piper Sandler & Co

1issue

The data provided is according to all “Reports of Final $49,500

Sale” filed with the West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office.

Moody's

* Number of issues rated: 7
* Fees: $291,000

S&P

* Number of issues rated: 4
* Fees: $163,160

Fitch

e Number of issues rated: 6
* Fees: $235,000

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office

PFM Financial Advisors, LLC
3issues
$191,050

Rating Agencies - Ratings by rating agencies are important
measurements for potential investors, giving instant insight into the
credit worthiness of the issuer. Many investors, particularly retail
investors, rely heavily upon the ratings given by the rating agencies,
making a direct and significant impact on the interest rates and
yields on a bond issue. In some instances, a West Virginia spending
unit may decide not to offer their bonds to the market, but rather
issue the bonds through a private placement entity, thereby making

a rating unnecessary.

When a rating is requested, the issuer pays a fee. The table on the
left shows the number of bond issues receiving a rating and the

corresponding fees paid for the rating.

Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Net Tax Supported Debt Outstanding
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West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt

June 30, 2020

Type of Debt

Principal
Outstanding
June 30,2020

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Safe Road Bonds
Roads to Prosperity Bonds

Infrastructure Improvement Bonds
Total General Obligation Bonds

REVENUE BONDS
School Building Authority Capital Improvement Bonds
Economic Development Authority, Lottery Revenue Bonds
Economic Development Authority, Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds

Higher Education Policy Commission, Excess Lottery Revenue
Bonds

Higher Education Policy Commission, Excess Lottery Revenue
Bonds (BABs)

School Building Authority, Lottery Revenue Bonds
School Building Authority, Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds

School Building Authority, Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds-QSCBs
West Virginia Infrastructure & Jobs Development Council
Total Revenue Bonds

TOTAL LEASE / NOTE OBLIGATIONS
GROSS TAX SUPPORTED DEBT

DEDUCTIONS FOR ESCROW/SINKING FUND/RESERVE FUNDS
Economic Development Authority, Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds
Economic Development Authority, Lottery Revenue Bonds

Higher Education Policy Commission Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds

School Building Authority, Capital Improvement Bonds
School Building Authority, Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds-QSCBs

Total Deductions

$ 100,830,000
1,364,455,000
95,487,884

61,921,250
269,720,000
176,850,000

256,650,000

50,265,000

119,964,500
71,800,000
150,480,000
62,245,000

(26,364,190)
(135,940,000)
(79,220,000)

(61,921,250)
(90,645,048)

$ 1,560,772,884

1,219,895,750
354,387,312

3,135,055,946

(394,090, 488)

NET TAX SUPPORTED DEBT

$ 2,740,965,458

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office
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Section 2 - West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020 (continued)

The amount of net tax supported debt in this report does not include claims and judgments, accrued
compensated absences, pension costs, other post-employment benefit costs or other liabilities of the state.
These obligations are detailed in the state’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which is available
from the Division of Finance of the Department of Administration or online at Division of Finance’s website
located at https://finance.wv.gov/FARS/CAFR/Pages/default.aspx.

The net tax supported debt calculation in this report includes general obligation (GO) bonds, revenue bonds of
the School Building Authority of West Virginia that rely on an annual appropriation from the general revenue
fund for debt service, Lottery Revenue bonds, Excess Lottery Revenue bonds, as well as lease and notes payable
obligations of various state spending units.

Net Tax Supported Debt Outstanding

m General Obligation Bonds = Revenue Bonds = Leases and Notes Payable

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Approximately $1.56 billion of West Virginia’s $2.74 billion in outstanding net tax supported debt as of June 30,
2020, consisted of general obligation (GO) bonds. Previously, the State of West Virginia has issued GO bonds for
road construction, school construction, veterans’ bonuses and infrastructure development. All these GO bonds
carry a pledge of the state to levy taxes if funds are insufficient to meet debt service. Outstanding GO bonds
include roads bonds and infrastructure improvement bonds.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 2 - West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020 (continued)

General Obligation Bonds as of June 30, 2020

Number of
Principal Fundsin Issues
Outstanding Reserve Outstanding  Final Maturity
Roads to Prosperity $1,364,455,000 N/A 5 6/1/2044
Safe Road Bonds $100,830,000 N/A 2 6/1/2025
Infrastructure $95,487,884 N/A 4 11/1/2026
Improvement Bonds

ROADS TO PROSPERITY BONDS

The Roads to Prosperity Amendment of 2017 authorized bonds in As of June 30, 2020, the GO

the aggregate amount of $1.6 billion to be issued over a four-year Road bonds will mature as
period. follows:

_ _ _ _ 1-5vyears: 17%
Bonds not issued may be carried forward and issued in any
subsequent year before July 1, 2021. Proceeds are to be used to 6 - 10 years: 16%
match federal funds for highway and bridge construction as well as o
for general highway, secondary road and bridge construction and 11-15 years: 20%
improvements in each of the state’s 55 counties. 16-20 years: 26%

21-24 years: 22%

The initial $8o0 million issuance occurred on June 7, 2018, and an
additional $600 issuance occurred on December 17, 2019. Debt

service on the 2018 issue is approximately $55.4 million for FY 2021
through the final maturity in 2043. Interest-only debt service on
the 2019 issue is $30 million for FY 2021. An interest-only payment of $30 million will also be made in June 2022.
Principal and interest payments will begin in June 2023 for approximately $45.3 million per year until the maturity
date of June 2044.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 2 - West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020 (continued)

General Obligation Roads to Prosperity Bonds as of June 30, 2020

Issue Dated Principal True Interest Average Final Maturity
Outstanding Cost Annual Debt
Service
FY21- Maturity

June 7, 2018A $132.1 million 2.85% $7.6 million June 1, 2043
June 7, 2018B1 $330.3 million 3.37% $30.0 million December 1,

2036
June 7,2018B2 $302.1 million 3.89% $25.6 million June 1, 2043
December 17,2019A1 $319.7 million 2.38% $28.5 million December 1,

2036
December 17,2019A2 | $280.3 million 3.41% $23.8 million June 1, 2044

SAFE ROAD BONDS

The Safe Roads Amendment of 1996 has $100.8 million outstanding as of June 30, 2020. All Safe Road Bonds
authorized have been issued, and there are currently no remaining authorizations for the issuance of the Safe

Road Bonds.

The debt service is approximately $23 million for fiscal year 2021 through the final maturity in 2025.

General Obligation Safe Road Bonds as of June 30, 2020

Issue Dated Principal True Interest ~ Average Annual  Final Maturity
Outstanding Cost Debt Service
FY21- Maturity
July 22, 2010 $21.9 million 3.16% $7.9 million June 1, 2023
April 16,2015 $78.9 million 1.73% $18.5 million June 1, 2025

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office

Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 2 - West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020 (continued)

INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT BONDS

The principal outstanding at June 30, 2020, for the Infrastructure
Improvement Amendment bonds is $95.5 million. The Division of Debt
Management reports these bonds on a cash basis; however, one series As of June 30, 2020, the GO

of bonds was issued as Capital Appreciation Bonds (CABs). All the Infrastructure Improvement
bonds will mature as

bonds are repaid from a dedication of the required debt service amount
follows:

of coal severance taxes and the taxing pledge of the state to meet any
deficiencies.  All GO infrastructure bonds authorized by the 1-5years: 70%
Infrastructure Improvement Amendment have been issued. There are

P - L . 6 - 7 years: 30%
currently no remaining authorizations for the issuance of GO
infrastructure bonds; however, refunding bonds may be issued.

The combined debt service on the GO infrastructure bonds for fiscal

year 2020 is approximately $21.9 million. It remains consistent for each year thereafter, leveling off at
approximately $22.2 million in fiscal year 2024, where it remains until all bonds mature in November 2026. All
figures are as of June 30, 2020.

General Obligation Infrastructure Improvement Bonds as of June 30, 2020

Issue Dated Principal True Interest Average Final Maturity
Outstanding Cost Annual Debt
Service

FY21- Maturity

May 25, 1999A (CABs) $16.9 million 9.05% $9.12 million November 1, 2026
September 28, 2011 $1.2 million 1.61% $386.8 thousand November 1, 2022
January 29, 2015A $55.5 million 1.79% $9.2 million November 1, 2026
January 12, 2017A $21.9 million 2.06% $3.6 million November 1, 2026

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 2 - West
Virginia Net Tax
Supported Debt
June 30, 2020
(continued)

REVENUE BONDS

Approximately $1.2 billion of
the State of West Virginia’s
$2.74 billion in outstanding
net tax supported debt as of
June 30, 2020, consisted of
revenue bonds. The revenue
bonds
include those listed in the
table to the right.

in this calculation

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office

Principal
Outstanding
at 6/30/2020

Fundsin

Escrow, Reserve
or Sinking Fund

School Building Authority
of West Virginia, Capital
Improvement Bonds

West Virginia Economic
Development Authority,
Lottery Revenue Bonds

West Virginia Economic
Development Authority.
Excess Lottery Revenue
Bonds

West Virginia Higher
Education Policy
Commission, Excess
Lottery Revenue Bonds

West Virginia Higher
Education Policy
Commission, Excess
Lottery Revenue Bonds
(BABs)

School Building Authority
of West Virginia, Lottery
Revenue Bonds

School Building Authority
of West Virginia, Excess
Lottery Revenue Bonds

School Building Authority
of West Virginia, Excess
Lottery Revenue Bonds
(QSCBs)

West Virginia
Infrastructure & Jobs
Development Council

$61,921,250

$269,720,000

$176,850,000

$256,650,000

$50,265,000

$119,964,500

$71,800,000

$150,480,000

$62,245,000

$61,921,250

$135,940,000

$26,364,190

$79,220,000

N/A

N/A

N/A

$90,645,048

N/A

Number of
Issues Final

Outstanding Maturity
1 7/1/2022
2 6/15/2040
4 7/1/2039
6 7/1/2039
1 4/1/2040
6 7/1/2033
2 7/1/2030
3 6/15/2027
1 7/1/2034

Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 2 - West Virginia Net Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020 (continued)

LEASES and NOTES PAYABLE

The State of West Virginia depends on lease and notes payable obligations to finance capital improvements,
large purchases of computer equipment, vehicles and many other projects. There are approximately $354.4
million in lease obligations outstanding as of June 30, 2020. Additional detail about the lease obligations is
contained in Appendix B — Debt by Spending Unit Fiscal Year 2020, page 41.

Top 10 Spending Units with Leases and Notes Payable Outstanding
(dollar value) as of June 30, 2020:

. Secretary of Administration: $106.1 million

. State Building Commission: $76.5 million

. Marshall University: $59.5 million

. Shepherd University: $23.0 million

. Department of Administration - Travel Management: $21.3

million
. West Virginia University: $14.6 million
. Department of Environmental Protection: $13.9 million
. Division of Corrections: $9.7 million
Hospital Finance Authority: $7.3 million
0 Department of Health & Human Resources: 57.0 million

New leases and notes payable authorized during fiscal year 2020 include the following:

Department of Administration Travel Management: $15,033,152
Marshall University: $56,803,333

West Virginia Hospital Finance Authority: $7,344,473

Shepherd University: $1,645,144

West Virginia University: $651,397

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 3

Debt Service, Escrow & Reserve Funds
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Debt Service, Escrow & Reserve Funds

There are no reserve accounts required for the general obligation issues of the state. Descriptions of general
obligation payments are included to explain the funding sources from which debt service is paid. Other tax
supported bond issues are included to explain the various funding sources and the debt service reserve
requirements on the particular issues.

Tax Supported Debt Service and Reserve Funds
June 30, 2020

Spending Unit Type of Fund Balance at
June 30, 2020

General Obligation Infrastructure Debt Service Fund $75%

Improvement Amendment of 1994

General Obligation Safe Road Debt Service Fund $42,443%*

Amendment of 1996

General Obligation Roads to Prosperity Debt Service Fund $76,776**

Amendment of 2017

School Building Authority of West Virginia Excess Debt Service Sinking Fund $90,645,048

Lottery Revenue Bonds (QSCBs)

West Virginia Economic Development Authority Debt Service Reserve $26,364,190

Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds

West Virginia Economic Development Authority Debt Service Escrow $135,940,000
Lottery Revenue Bonds

West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission Debt Service Escrow $79,220,000
Lottery / Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds

* - The balance as of August 6, 2020 is $13.0 million.
** - This balance represents a reasonable carryover. Since June 30, 2020, the required monthly transfers have been made.

GENERAL OBLIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT AMENDMENT OF 1994

The Infrastructure Improvement bonds are paid from the dedication of severance tax collections in the amount
equal to the annual debt service. The Infrastructure General Obligation Debt Service Fund is administered by the
West Virginia Water Development Authority, acting on behalf of the West Virginia Infrastructure and Jobs
Development Council. The West Virginia State Treasurer acts as paying agent for the bonds.

In November 2006, the West Virginia Infrastructure and Jobs Development Council issued $94.2 million in
refunding bonds, which called $53.2 million and advance refunded $41.9 million of outstanding GO Infrastructure
Improvement bonds. The refunding established an escrow account at BB&T now Truist to pay debt service on
the advance refunded bonds when called, plus any premium which may be due.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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GENERAL OBLIGATION SAFE ROADS AMENDMENT OF 1996 and ROADS TO PROSPERTIY
AMENDMENT OF 2017

The Safe Roads and Roads to Prosperity bonds are paid from bona fide debt service funds administered by the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office. The Division of Highways makes monthly transfers to these funds from
the Road Fund and these transfers are equal to 10% of the annual debt service requirement on all Safe Road and
Roads to Prosperity Bonds, respectively. The West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office pays the debt service on the
bonds as they become due.

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXCESS LOTTERY
REVENUE BONDS

The School Building Authority of West Virginia has authorized and issued five (5) series of bonds backed by funds
from the Excess Lottery Revenue fund. The 2010B and 2015A series of bonds were issued without the
requirement of a debt service reserve fund.

Three (3) series of Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds were issued as Qualified School Construction Bonds (QSCBs).
As a result of this classification, the School Building Authority of West Virginia is not responsible for making
interest payments to bondholders. A debt service sinking fund was established to redeem the bullet maturities
of the bonds in the years 2024, 2026 and 2027. The School Building Authority of West Virginia makes monthly
payments into the sinking funds held by the Bank of New York Mellon Corporation (BNY Mellon).

WEST VIRGINIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY EXCESS LOTTERY REVENUE BONDS

The 2004 West Virginia Economic Development Authority Excess Lottery Revenue bonds were issued on a
federally taxable basis for the purpose of providing economic development grants for various projects in West
Virginia. A debt service reserve fund was established pursuant to the bond indenture. The required amount for
the debt service reserve fund is an amount equal to the maximum annual debt service on the bonds. According
to the indenture, the West Virginia Economic Development Authority may provide a reserve fund credit facility
to replace all or any portion of the amounts on deposit in the reserve fund. This reserve fund has a market value
of approximately $26.4 million as of June 30, 2020.

WEST VIRGINIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY LOTTERY REVENUE BONDS

On December 28, 2017, the West Virginia Economic Development Authority issued $142.7 million in Lottery
Refunding Revenue Bonds. These bonds established an escrow account to refund approximately $135.9 million
of Lottery Revenue Bonds issued in 2010. The bonds were called on June 15, 2020.

The refunding did not change the maturity or the annual debt service requirements of the original bonds;
however, it did reduce the debt service for fiscal year 2020. This reduction in debt service provided $10.3 million
for repairs to the West Virginia State Capitol dome.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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WEST VIRGINIA HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION LOTTERY / EXCESS LOTTERY
REVENUE BONDS

On November 7, 2017, the West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission issued $64.1 million in
Excess/Lottery Capital Project and Refunding Revenue Bonds. These bonds funded various capital projects at
the state’s community and technical colleges as well as established an escrow account to refund approximately
$66.3 million of Lottery Revenue Bonds issued in 2009. The refunded bonds were called on July 1, 2019.

Also, the West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission issued $26.5 million in multi-revenue (including
Lottery Revenue) Refunding Bonds. These bonds were issued to refund approximately $15.8 million of revenue
bonds issued in 2007. The refunding bonds also established an escrow account to advance refund $12.9 million
of bonds issued in 2010. The refunded bonds were called on April 1, 2020.

The refunding activity of the West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission during fiscal year 2018
established two escrow accounts with an approximate total of $79.2 million as of June 30, 2020.

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Section 4
Tax Supported Debt Amortization
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The tables on the following pages show the amortization of the state’s tax supported debt as of June 30, 2020.

General Obligation Bonds — Safe Road Bonds
As of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 18,370,000 4,822,450 23,192,450 82,460,000
2022 19,220,000 3,974,100 23,194,100 63,240,000
2023 20,110,000 3,086,100 23,196,100 43,130,000
2024 21,040,000 2,156,500 23,196,500 22,090,000
2025 22,090,000 1,104,500 23,194,500 -

General Obligation Bonds — Roads to Prosperity, 2018 Series A&B
As of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 18,660,000 36,762,881 55,422,881 745,795,000
2022 19,320,000 36,105,106 55,425,106 726,475,000
2023 20,270,000 35,153,356 55,423,356 706,205,000
2024 21,275,000 34,146,131 55,421,131 684,930,000
2025 22,345,000 33,072,531 55,417,531 662,585,000
2026-2030 129,840,000 147,275,281 277,115,281 532,745,000
2031-2035 165,935,000 111,165,956 277,100,956 366,810,000
2036-2040 212,305,000 64,801,594 277,106,594 154,505,000
2041-2043 154,505,000 11,757,706 166,262,706 -

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office
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General Obligation Bonds — Roads to Prosperity, 2019 Series A
As of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 - 30,000,000 30,000,000 600,000,000
2022 - 30,000,000 30,000,000 600,000,000
2023 15,470,000 29,809,000 45,279,000 584,530,000
2024 16,250,000 29,025,875 45,275,875 568,280,000
2025 17,070,000 28,203,250 45,273,250 551,210,000
2026-2030 99,245,000 127,142,125 226,387,125 451,965,000
2031-2035 127,035,000 99,346,125 226,381,125 324,930,000
2036-2040 162,615,000 63,765,375 226,380,375 162,315,000
2041-2044 162,315,000 18,785,875 118,100,875 -
General Obligation Bonds - Infrastructure Bonds
As of June 30, 2020
(cash basis & net of escrowed bonds)
Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 12,715,916 9,220,009 21,935,925 82,771,968
2022 13,003,124 8,951,776 21,954,900 69,768,844
2023 13,394,741 8,543,234 21,937,975 56,374,103
2024 13,561,828 8,639,397 22,201,225 42,812,275
2025 13,919,946 8,290,229 22,210,175 28,892,329
2026-2027 28,892,329 15,510,046 44,402,375 -

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office
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Revenue Bonds — West Virginia Economic Development Authority Lottery &
Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds
As of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 19,955,000 15,086,384 35,041,384 290,675,000
2022 20,980,000 13,980,877 34,960,877 269,695,000
2023 22,175,000 12,757,170 34,932,170 247,520,000
2024 23,440,000 11,463,208 34,903,208 224,080,000
2025 24,785,000 10,094,526 34,879,526 199,295,000
2026-2030 72,105,000 35,120,590 107,225,590 127,190,000
2031-2035 59,915,000 21,966,050 81,881,050 67,275,000
2036-2040 67,275,000 7,895,725 75,170,725 -

West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission — Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds
As of June 30, 2020 (net of escrowed bonds)

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 9,000,000 12,145,906 21,145,906 218,695,000
2022 9,440,000 11,701,494 21,141,494 209,255,000
2023 9,900,000 11,234,644 21,134,644 199,355,000
2024 10,390,000 10,744,144 21,134,144 188,965,000
2025 10,910,000 10,228,249 21,138,249 178,055,000
2026-2030 63,725,000 42,021,178 105,746,178 114,330,000
2031-2035 69,990,000 23,964,870 93,954,870 44,340,000
2036-2040 44,340,000 8,383,915 52,723,915 -
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Revenue Bonds - School Building Authority of West Virginia Lottery & Excess Lottery
Revenue Bonds
As of June 30, 2020 (net, principal includes payments to sinking fund)

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 25,034,946 9,198,088 34,233,034 226,564,506
2022 25,779,946 8,439,713 34,219,659 200,784,560
2023 26,594,946 7,617,613 34,212,559 174,189,614
2024 28,279,946 6,755,063 35,035,009 145,909,668
2025 26,354,946 5,866,050 32,220,996 119,554,722
2026-2030 103,539,722 14,779,725 118,319,447 16,015,000
2031-2033 16,015,000 1,040,700 17,055,700 -

West Virginia Infrastructure and Jobs Development Council -
Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds
As of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Principal Due Interest Due Total Debt Service Principal Outstanding
2021 2,885,000 3,040,125 5,925,125 59,360,000
2022 3,030,000 2,892,250 5,922,250 56,330,000
2023 3,180,000 2,737,000 5,917,000 53,150,000
2024 3,340,000 2,574,000 5,914,000 49,810,000
2025 3,505,000 2,402,875 5,907,875 46,305,000
2026-2030 20,340,000 9,133,000 29,473,000 25,965,000
2031-2035 25,965,000 3,371,875 29,336,875 -
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Section 5

West Virginia Non Tax Supported Debt
Fiscal Year 2020
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West Virginia Non Tax Supported Debt
June 30, 2020

The State of West Virginia has more than 20 bonding authorities able to issue revenue bonds backed by various
pledges. Each authority has its own specific parameters, including volume caps and interest rate caps, specified
in West Virginia Code. For purposes of this report, this debt is considered “non tax supported debt.”

The State of West Virginia has a non tax supported debt of approximately $8.9 billion outstanding as of June 30,
2020. Additional detail about the bond issues is contained in Appendix B— Debt by Spending Unit Fiscal Year 2020,

page 41.

Issuer

Concord University

Economic Development Authority
Fairmont State University

Glenville State College

Higher Education Policy Commission
Highways, Division of

Hospital Finance Authority

Housing Development Fund

Infrastructure & Jobs Development Council
Marshall University

Mountwest Community and Technical College
Parkways Authority

Regional Jail Authority

Shepherd University

Tobacco Settlement Finance Authority
Water Development Authority

West Liberty University

West Virginia State University

West Virginia University

Principal
Outstanding
June 30, 2020

$ 14,970,800
3,583,203,080
65,258,445
37,642,354
50,278,836
265,720,000
2,627,891,087
342,790,000
89,300,000
101,995,000
676,146
163,540,000
16,410,000
34,757,505
707,803,000
157,015,274
17,495,482
11,245,083
659,522,645

NON TAX SUPPORTED DEBT

$8,947,514,738
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Section 6
Debt to be Retired
Fiscal Year 2021
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Debt to be Retired - Fiscal Year 2021

The following charts show various obligations anticipated to mature during fiscal year 2021. The final payment
is dependent on various factors, such as early redemption of the obligations, refinancing and timing of payments.
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Debt to be Retired - Fiscal Year 2021
(continued)
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Section 7

Subsequent Events
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Subsequent Events

Subsequent to June 30, 2020, several events occurred which will have an impact on the debt position of the State
of West Virginia.

Bonds Issued

As indicated below, one West Virginia spending unit issued bonds subsequent to June 30, 2020:

e West Virginia University Board of Governors — The West Virginia University Board of Governors
went to market with $12.5 million of improvement revenue bonds for recreation and sport
facilities. The bonds are to be repaid from funds of the university. The bonds are dated August
6, 2020.

Proposed Bond Issues

Subsequent to June 30, 2020, the West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office has received several “Report of Proposed
Debt Issuance” notifications. As of the publication of this report, the following issues were still “Proposed” and
no further information is available.

e West Virginia Housing Development Fund, May 2020
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $9,500,000
o Proposed sale date: May 14, 2020
o For: Multifamily Housing

e West Virginia Housing Development Fund, June 2020
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $25,000,000
o Proposed sale date: June 4, 2020
o For: Single-Family Housing

e West Virginia Housing Development Fund, August 2020
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $7,255,000
o Proposed sale date: August 13, 2020
o For: Multifamily Housing

e West Virginia Hospital Finance Authority, August 2020
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $20,000,000
o Proposed sale date: August 19, 2020
o For: Valley Health System Obligated Group

West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office Annual Debt Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
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Proposed Bond Issues (continued)

e West Virginia Hospital Finance Authority, September 2020
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $60,100,000
o Proposed sale date: September 10, 2020
o For: Thomas Memorial Hospital

e Marshall University Board of Governors, 2021
o Proposed principal to be sold: Not to exceed $48,000,000
o Proposed sale date: February 4, 2021
o For: University Facility
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Section 8

Continuing Disclosure

WYV Code 12-6A-5 (7) states the Treasurer’s Office should “monitor continuing disclosure requirements and post-
issuance compliance issues with federal and state tax and securities law, including, without limitation, arbitrage,
rebate and remedial measures.”

The spending units listed in this report are responsible for reporting certain disclosures related to bond issuances
on the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) website, commonly called EMMA. Further, spending units
are required to submit audited financial statements to EMMA in a timely manner, if the spending unit is audited.
Details of post issuance compliance and other disclosures can be found at the following website:
https://emma.msrb.org/.

Section 9

Cash Flow Projections for Revenue Bonds

WV Code 12-6A-5 (2) states the Treasurer’s Office should “evaluate cash flow projections relative to proposed
and existing revenue bond issues.”

The State of West Virginia has several outstanding revenue bonds as listed in Appendix A on page 38. Revenue
streams for the bonds are derived from the following sources according to the reporting spending units: court
fees, tuition, room and board, the West Virginia Lottery, repayment of loans, local bondholders, interest, capital
fees, rentals, appropriations, tolls, other auxiliary revenue, student fees, and pledges. Each spending unit
reported sufficient revenue streams to cover the existing outstanding debt.

The Treasurer’s Office monitors revenue streams as it relates to outstanding bonds.
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Appendix A
Debt by Type

Fiscal Year 2020
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Debt Position Report, Debt by Type
7/1/2019 - 6/30/2020

Note: This is an unaudited report Debt Issued Principal Paid Interest Paid Adjusted
Principal 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 Principal Refunding, Principal

Outstanding through through through Outstanding Defeasance, Outstanding

Type Agency 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 Adjustments Debt Called 6/30/2020

General Obligation Bonds

TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
- Roads to Prosperity 782,305,000 600,000,000 17,850,000 51,241,698 1,364,455,000 . - 1,364,455,000
- Safe Roads Amendment 118,390,000 - 17,560,000 5,633,000 100,830,000 - - 100,830,000
WV INFRASTRUCTURE & JOBS DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 108,002,634 - 12,514,750 9,432,725 95,487,884 - - 95,487,884
Total General Obligation Bonds [ 1,008,697,634 | 600,000,000 [ 47,924,750 | 66,307,423 | 1,560,772,884 | - =l 1,560,772,884 |

Revenue Bonds (paid from the General Revenue Fund)
Principal disclosed is "prepaid principal” [ 61,921,250 | - - - 61,921,250 | - (61,921,250)] -]

Total Revenue Bonds (paid from GRF) [ 61,921,250 | = | = - || 61,921,250 | = | (61,921,250)] - |

Lottery Revenue Bonds

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
- Economic Development Authority (Excess Lottery) 190,165,000 - 13,315,000 10,617,306 176,850,000 - - 176,850,000
- Economic Development Authority (Lottery) 277,500,000 - 3,985,000 6,008,650 273,515,000 (3,795,000)[  (135,940,000) 133,780,000
HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION
- Higher Education Policy Commission (Excess Lottery, BABs) 50,265,000 - - 3,823,672 50,265,000 - - 50,265,000
- Higher Education Policy Commission (Lottery/Excess Lottery) 265,270,000 - 8,620,000 8,734,983 256,650,000 - (79,220,000) 177,430,000
SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY
- School Building Authority (Excess Lottery) 77,760,000 . 5,960,000 3,837,850 71,800,000 . - 71,800,000
- School Building Authority (Lottery) 129,105,000 - 9,140,500 6,090,162 119,964,500 - - 119,964,500
- School Building Authority QSCBs (Excess Lottery) 150,480,000 - - - 150,480,000 - (90,645,048) 59,834,952
WV INFRASTRUCTURE & JOBS DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 64,995,000 - 2,750,000 3,181,000 62,245,000 - - 62,245,000
Total Lottery Revenue Bonds [ 1,205,540,000 [ - 43,770,500 | 42,293,624 | 1,161,769,500 [ (3,795,000)]  (305,805,048) 852,169,452
Revenue Bonds
ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
- State Building Commission 23,995,000 . 7,585,000 1,080,569 16,410,000 . . 16,410,000
- Tobacco Settlement Finance Authority 769,628,000 - 61,825,000 50,262,990 707,803,000 - - 707,803,000
CONCORD UNNVERSITY 15,445,000 . 424,600 1,234,787 15,020,400 (49,600) - 14,970,800
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 2,983,800,339 649,141,635 49,738,892 47,311,475 3,583,203,082 @) - 3,583,203,080
FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY 68,661,016 - 3402571 2,545,087 65,258,445 . - 65,258,445
GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE 38,635,584 - 993,230 1,817,669 37,642,353 1 - 37,642,354
HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION 71,840,024 1,023,094 6,819,282 4,699,187 66,043,836 . (15,765,000) 50,278,836
HOSPITAL FINANCE AUTHORITY 2,704,630,463 - 20,164,376 89,874,688 2,684,466,087 (56,575,000) - 2,627,891,087
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND 313,200,000 67,000,000 34,600,000 10,223,318 345,600,000 (2,810,000) - 342,790,000
MARSHALL UNVERSITY 73,695,000 101,995,000 - 1,708,338 175,690,000 - (73,695,000) 101,995,000
MOUNTWEST COMMUNITY & TECHNICAL COLLEGE 1,104,443 - 428,297 41,186 676,146 - - 676,146
PARKWAY AUTHORITY 163,540,000 - - 3,173,774 163,540,000 - - 163,540,000
SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY 36,492,238 - 1,734,732 1,421,444 34,757,506 @ - 34,757,505
TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF 328,350,000 - 17,765,000 13,730,125 310,585,000 - (44,865,000) 265,720,000
WATER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 161,142,000 4,111,274 8,238,000 6,417,601 157,015,274 - - 157,015,274
WEST LIBERTY UNIVERSITY 18,961,482 - 1,466,000 501,381 17,495,482 - - 17,495,482
WV INFRASTRUCTURE & JOBS DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 92,285,000 - 2,985,000 3,953,050 89,300,000 - - 89,300,000
WV STATE UNIVERSITY 11,565,083 - 320,000 1,144,661 11,245,083 - - 11,245,083
WV UNIVERSITY 561,753,082 502,750,000 65,630,437 17,810,029 998,872,645 - (339,350,000) 659,522,645
Total Revenue Bonds [ 8438723753 |  1,326,021,003 |  284,120418 [ 258,951,359 | 9,480,624,339 | (59,434,602)]  (473,675,000)] 8,947,514,738 |
Lease Obligations
ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
- Information Services & Communication 643,477 - 382,140 4,588 261,337 (99,225) - 162,113
- Office of the Cabinet Secretary 115,265,144 - 9,187,083 5,567,608 106,078,060 - - 106,078,060
- State Building Commission 80,975,507 - 4,787,176 3,324,677 76,188,331 283,627 - 76,471,958
- Travel Management Office 15,846,584 15,033,152 8,034,839 400,016 22,844,897 (1,534,976) - 21,309,921
CONCORD UNNVERSITY 2,507,598 - 408,354 109,768 2,009,244 - - 2,009,244
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPT. OF 15,193,543 - 1,326,000 559,469 13,867,543 - - 13,867,543
FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY 546,199 - 88,535 10,348 457,663 - - 457,663
GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE 80,268 - 39,801 750 40,377 - - 40,377
HEALTH & HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPT. OF 9,786,667 - 2,834,801 235,117 6,951,776 - - 6,951,776
HOSPITAL FINANCE AUTHORITY - 7,344,473 - - 7,344,473 - - 7,344,473
MARSHALL UNVERSITY 4,105,470 56,803,333 1,431,712 2,762,961 59,477,091 - - 59,477,091
NATURAL RESOURCES, DNVISION OF 5,100,000 - 5,100,000 - - - - -
POTOMAC STATE COLLEGE 751,634 - 91,591 19,942 660,043 - - 660,043
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 3,357,500 - 172,500 173,893 3,185,000 - - 3,185,000
SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY 21,654,643 445,144 602,200 771,182 21,497,586 76,536 - 21,574,123
VETERANS ASSISTANCE, DIVISION OF 6,827,500 - 311,667 348,668 6,515,833 - - 6,515,833
WV STATE POLICE 2,478,643 . 51,953 - 2,426,690 . - 2,426,690
WV UNIVERSITY 13,693,526 651,397 2,749,046 461,150 11,595,878 - - 11,505,878
Total Lease Obligations 298,813,904 | 80,277,499 | 37,599,579 | 14,750,137 | 341,491,824 | (1,274,037)] - 340,217,786 |
Notes Payable
CORRECTIONS, DIVISION OF 10,662,423 - 917,897 323,495 9,744,526 - - 9,744,526
SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY 300,000 1,200,000 75,000 - 1,425,000 - - 1,425,000
WV UNIVERSITY 3,000,000 - - 98,000 3,000,000 - - 3,000,000
Total Notes Payable [ 13,962,423 | 1,200,000 | 992,897 | 421,495 | 14,169,526 | - | - |l 14,169,526 |
GRAND TOTAL | 11027658964 |  2,007,498,502 | 414,408,144 | 382,724,037 |  12,620,749.322 |  (64,503,639)]  (841,401,298)]  11,714,844,385 |
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Appendix B
Debt by Spending Unit

Fiscal Year 2020
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West Virginia State Treasurer's Office

Debt Position Report, Debt by Spending Unit - Unaudited Debt Issued Principal Paid Interest Paid
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 Principal 7112019 7112019 712019 Principal
STATUTORY Original Outstanding through through through Outstanding
ORG OBLIGATION AUTHORITY Debt Issuance 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020
ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
Office of the Cabinet Secretary
Lease Obligations
Issue dated 7/1/2011 Series A WVC 31-20 90,790,000 42,979,339 - 7,861,250 1,869,108 35,118,089
Issue dated 5/1/2012 Series A 31-20 81,310,000 72,285,805 - 1,325,833 3,698,500 70,959,972
State Building Commission
Revenue Bonds
Issue dated 08/1/98 Series A 31-20 94,210,000 19,305,000 - 6,100,000 873,706 13,205,000
Issue dated 08/1/98 Series B 31-20 8,410,000 1,685,000 - 535,000 70,875 1,150,000
Issue dated 08/1/98 Series C 31-21 14,875,000 3,005,000 - 950,000 135,987 2,055,000
Lease Obligations
GSD 16506 WVC 5-6 8,340,000 4,386,668 - 562,500 150,275 3,824,168
GSD 06190 WVC 5-6 3,680,000 1,574,166 - 306,666 51,413 1,267,501
GSD 36627 WVC 5-6 905,000 180,000 - 63,210 9,270 116,790
GSD DAVIS WVC 5-6 3,500,000 1,080,000 - 213,333 48,600 866,667
GSD WEIRTON WVC 5-6 5,080,000 3,902,204 - 152,500 200,300 3,749,704
GSD ENGSAV WVC 5-6 10,695,000 3,034,167 - 960,000 152,363 2,074,167
GSD WILLIAM WVC 5-6 3,000,000 2,272,214 - 81,174 119,330 2,191,041
GSD DEPKC - counted as a lease of DEP WVC 5-6 23,225,000 15,193,543 - 1,326,000 559,469 13,867,543
GSD GRBROOK WVC 5-6 11,015,000 7,893,003 - 380,000 375,026 7,513,003
debt service is paid by DHHR 25,090,000 9,589,999 - 2,640,000 227,406 6,949,999
debt service is paid by DHHR 2,715,000 196,667 - 194,891 7,71 1,777
debt service is paid by Public Service Commission 5,230,000 3,357,500 - 172,500 173,893 3,185,000
debt service is paid by WVSP 5,385,000 2,054,335 - 279,950 69,639 1,774,385
13,965,000 12,505,833 - 429,926 453,292 12,075,907
16,305,000 15,132,917 - 505,833 555,551 14,627,083
28,545,000 26,960,000 - 852,083 1,139,619 26,107,917
Travel Management Office
Lease Obligations
FIN1600000001 WVC 5A-3 679,630 57,781 - 57,781 133 [
FIN1600000002 WVC 5A-3 2,183,264 319,738 - 319,736 1,356 1
FIN1600000003 WVC 5A-3 1,393,143 229,733 - 229,732 855 [
FIN1600000004 WVC 5A-3 1,628,185 271,476 - 271,476 983 0
FIN1600000005 WVC 5A-3 181,580 34,670 - 34,669 169 1
FIN1600000006 WVC 5A-3 182,876 38,725 - 38,725 192 [
FIN1700000001 WVC 5A-3 193,276 49,031 - 49,031 267 0)
FIN1700000002 WVC 5A-3 176,510 48,453 - 34,709 260 13,744
FIN1700000003 WVC 5A-3 1,745,840 516,737 - 442,557 3,236 74,180
FIN1700000004 WVC 5A-3 245,810 72,745 - 62,299 470 10,446
FIN1700000005 WVC 5A-3 1,282,875 517,137 - 322,498 5,599 194,640
FIN1700000006 WVC 5A-3 242,638 102,993 - 61,493 1,173 41,500
FIN1700000007 WVC 5A-3 1,140,264 531,460 - 288,831 6,478 242,629
FIN1800000001 WVC 5A-3 154,790 81,906 - 38,967 1,051 42,940
FIN1800000002 WVC 5A-3 170,904 93,965 - 42,953 1,222 51,012
FIN1800000004 WVC 5A-3 1,940,919 1,023,989 - 465,820 13,330 558,169
FIN1800000005 WVC 5A-3 1,342,542 822,653 - 336,071 12,058 486,581
FIN1800000006 WVC 5A-3 460,514 291,817 - 115,053 33,555 176,763
FIN1800000007 WVC 5A-3 5,402,521 3,537,282 - 1,358,356 60,166 2,178,925
FIN1800000008 WVC 5A-3 578,224 378,591 - 154,981 6,349 223,611
FIN1800000009 WVC 5A-3 139,385 97,207 - 34,667 1,797 62,539
FIN1800000010 WVC 5A-3 1,254,830 874,743 - 311,794 16,627 562,948
FIN1800000011 WVC 5A-3 262,840 188,622 - 65,124 3,788 123,498
FIN1900000001 WVC 5A-3 325,015 272,780 - 79,990 5,329 192,789
FIN1900000002 WVC 5A-3 2,627,765 2,575,069 - 651,300 56,746 1,923,769
FIN1900000003 WVC 5A-3 697,056 655,048 - 168,719 14,468 486,329
FIN1900000004 WVC 5A-3 237,974 223,823 - 52,779 4,615 171,044
FIN1900000005 WVC 5A-3 1,976,245 1,938,412 - 476,955 43,215 1,461,457
FIN2000000001 WVC 5A-3 2,011,430 - 2,011,430 445,527 35,013 1,565,903
FIN2000000002 WVC 5A-3 264,730 - 264,730 48,040 3,474 216,690
FIN2000000003 WVC 5A-3 282,321 - 282,321 51,495 3,466 230,826
FIN2000000004 WVC 5A-3 2,295,314 - 2,295,314 418,748 28,199 1,876,566
FIN2000000005 WVC 5A-3 1,389,136 - 1,389,136 55,897 4,078 1,333,239
FIN200000006 WVC 5A-3 371,691 - 371,691 37,139 3,126 334,552
FIN2000000007 WVC 5A-3 248,071 - 248,071 24,964 1,886 223,107
FIN2000000009 WVC 5A-3 2,018,455 - 2,018,455 162,493 11,746 1,855,962
FIN2000000010 WVC 5A-3 1,494,973 - 1,494,973 89,015 7,912 1,405,958
FIN2000000011 WVC 5A-3 1,618,098 - 1,518,098 61,719 2,822 1,456,379
FIN2000000012 WVC 5A-3 423,427 - 423,427 17,272 727 406,155
FIN2000000013 WVC 5A-3 731,714 - 731,714 14,932 572 716,782
FIN2000000014 WVC 5A-3 1,983,792 - 1,983,792 40,528 1,506 1,943,264
Services & C
Lease Obligations
CDO ISC16*02 1,892,359 643,478 - 382,141 4,588 261,337
Tobacco Settlement Finance Authority
Revenue Bonds (Tobacco MSA Revenue)
1 - Issue dated 6/26/2007 Series A 4-11A 845,810,000 685,765,000 - 61,825,000 50,262,990 623,940,000
2 - Issue dated 6/26/2007 Series B 4-11A 65,331,503 83,863,000 - - - 83,863,000
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Refunding, FINAL
Defeasance, Adjusted Principal MATURITY INTEREST PURPOSE
Adjustments Debt Called Outstanding DATE RATE OF DEBT
- - 35,118,089  06/01/24 3.29% Various Correctional Facilities Projects (Refunding)
- - 70,959,972 06/01/29 3.83% Various C Facilities Projects (| ing;
- - 13,205,000  07/01/21 4.91% Regional Jail Refunding
- - 1,150,000  07/01/21 4.91% Regional Jail Lease Revenue
- - 2,055,000 07/01/21 4.91% Subordinate Lease Revenue
- - 3,824,168  09/01/26 3.24% Huntington Office Building (Refinanced)
- - 1,267,501  05/01/24 3.06% Capitol Parking Garage Project (Refinanced)
540 - 116,250  09/30/22 4.41% Howard Property
- - 866,667 03/01/24 3.43% One Davis Square
- - 3,749,704  01/01/34 5.13% Weirton Office Bldg.
- - 2,074,167  05/30/22 4.50% State Energy Savings Project
- - 2,191,041 12/01/36 5.25% Williamson Building
- - 13,867,543  11/01/29 317% WYV DEP Office Building (refinancing)
- - 7,513,003  08/01/34 4.71% Greenbrooke Building
- - 6,949,999  12/15/22 2.07% DHHR - Diamond Project Refinancing
- - 1,777 06/01/20 4.47% DHHR - Medical Examiner Facilities
- - 3,185,000  05/01/33 5.23% Public Service Commission Facilities
- - 1,774,385  10/31/25 5.01% State Police/DMV Office Building
- - 12,075,907  04/01/40 See Note Lease Revenue Bonds Fairmont Office Building - 2015
- - 14,627,083  06/30/39 3.67% Lease Revenue Bonds Clarksburg Office Building - 2015 C
(284,167) - 26,392,083  06/01/40 3.74% Lease Revenue Bonds Office Building 3 - 2015 D
- - 0 11/01119 1.1208% Vehicles
1 - 0 02/01/20 1.2169% Vehicles
- - 0 03/01/20 1.0054% Vehicles
- - 0 03/01/20 1.0182% Vehicles
- - 1 04/01/20 1.1464% Vehicles
- - 0 05/01/20 1.0567% Vehicles
- - (0) 07/01/20 1.0182% Vehicles
10,000 - 3,744  08/01/20 0.9413% Vehicles
(20) - 74,199  09/01/20 1.0439% Vehicles
0 - 10,446  09/01/20 1.0759% Vehicles
14,769 - 179,871 02/01/21 1.5957% Vehicles
(19) - 41,520  03/01/21 1.5879% Vehicles
(900) - 243,528  05/01/21 1.6425% Vehicles
- - 42,940  08/01/21 1.6620% Vehicles
1 - 51,011 09/01/21 1.6566% Vehicles
2,200 - 555,969  09/01/21 1.6666% Vehicles
0) - 486,581  12/01/21 1.8721% Vehicles
0) - 176,764  01/01/22 1.9428% Vehicles
0) - 2,178,926  02/01/22 2.0852% Vehicles
- - 223,611 02/01/22 2.0852% Vehicles
[ - 62,539 04/01/22 2.2392% Vehicles
0 - 562,948  04/01/22 2.3016% Vehicles
[ - 123,498  05/01/22 2.4167% Vehicles
19,692 - 173,097  08/01/22 2.4947% Vehicles
156,014 - 1,767,754 03/01/23 2.7081% Vehicles
- - 486,329  03/01/23 2.7081% Vehicles
2) - 171,046 03/01/23 2.7081% Vehicles
- - 1,461,457  06/01/23 2.7081% Vehicles
- - 1,565,903  08/01/23 2.0429% Vehicles
- - 216,690  10/01/23 1.8186% Vehicles
- - 230,826  10/01/23 1.9142% Vehicles
- - 1,876,566  10/01/23 1.9323% Vehicles
1,333,239 - - 11/01/23 1.7743% Vehicles
- - 334,552 02/01/24 1.9181%
- - 223,107  02/01/24 1.9142%
- - 1,855,962  03/01/24 1.7498%
- - 1,405,958  04/01/24 1.7846%
- - 1,456,379  05/01/24 0.9220%
- - 406,155  05/01/24 1.0491%
- - 716,782  06/01/24 0.8398%
- - 1,943,264  06/02/24 0.8398%
99,225 - 162,112 11/01/20 1.2523% Firewall
- - 623,940,000  06/01/47 7.47% West Virginia Teachers Retirement System
- - 83,863,000 06/01/47 8.50% West Virginia Teachers Retirement System



West Virginia State Treasurer's Office

Debt Position Report, Debt by Spending Unit - Unaudited Debt Issued Principal Paid Interest Paid
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 Principal 7112019 7112019 712019 Principal Refunding, FINAL
DEBT STATUTORY Original Outstanding through through through Outstanding Defeasance, Adjusted Principal MATURITY INTEREST PURPOSE
ORG OBLIGATION AUTHORITY Debt Issuance 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 Adjustments Debt Called Outstanding DATE RATE OF DEBT

CONCORD UNIVERSITY
Lease Obligation

4,478,698 2,077,904 - 348,741 86,080 1,729,163 - - 1,729,163 04/17/25 4.16% Performance Contract
531,112 303,164 - 42,080 16,721 261,084 - - 261,084  06/30/27 5.00% Mill Street Apartments
221,297 126,530 - 17,534 6,967 108,997 - - 108,997  06/30/27 5.00% Johnson House
Revenue Bonds
Issue dated 12/9/14 16,460,000 15,445,000 - 424,600 1,234,787 15,020,400 49,600 - 14,970,800  12/09/44 2.25% t0 5.00% Capital Project Bonds
CORRECTIONS, DIVISION OF
Loan with Summit Bank Issued 8/8/2012
Energy Project - lighting, etc. 14,437,837 10,662,423 - 917,897 323,495 9,744,526 - - 9,744,526  08/08/28 Energy Project - new lighting
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenue Bonds 31-15 90,000,000 70,570,750 - 875,676 5,292,806 69,695,074 - - 69,695,074  05/01/46 7.50% Quad Graphics, Inc. 96 AB
140,000,000 126,203,230 - 1,324,895 9,465,242 124,878,335 - - 124,878,335  05/01/48 7.50% Quad Graphics, Inc. 98 ABCD
28,000,000 27,795,000 - - - 27,795,000 - - 27,795,000  04/01/25 Variable Stonewall Jackson Lake SP - 2000A
14,020,000 14,020,000 - - - 14,020,000 - - 14,020,000  04/01/30 Variable Stonewall Jackson Lake SP - 2000B
11,300,000 2,850,000 - 174,999 125,625 2,675,001 - - 2,675,001 Edgewood Summit Project, srs. '04A
4,000,000 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 65,090 - - - - Variable Collins Hardwood srs 2005
6,000,000 6,000,000 - - - 6,000,000 - - 6,000,000  12/14/22 Variable BPB West Virginia Inc., srs 2006
460,000,000 460,000,000 - - 16,138,548 460,000,000 - - 460,000,000 Variable Capitol Cement Corporation srs 2007 & 2009
15,000,000 1,333,332 - 333,333 59,644 999,999 - - 999,999  04/30/23 Variable NGK Spark Plug Mfg. (USA), Inc. Project - srs. 2008
16,000,000 10,045,228 1,101,610 799,988 262,212 10,346,849 - - 10,346,849 Variable HINO Motors - srs. 2008A
75,000,000 75,000,000 - - 1,095,956 75,000,000 - - 75,000,000 02/01/36 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Mountaineer Project - srs. 2008A
50,275,000 50,275,000 - - 777,905 50,275,000 - - 50,275,000  02/01/36 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Mountaineer Project - srs. 2008B
54,375,000 54,375,000 - - 1,427,344 54,375,000 - - 54,375,000 12/01/42 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Amos Project - srs. 2009A
50,000,000 50,000,000 - - 1,312,500 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000  12/01/42 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Amos Project - srs. 20098
50,000,000 50,000,000 - - 2,687,500 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000 12/01/38 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Amos Project srs 2010A
65,350,000 65,350,000 - - 1,110,950 65,350,000 - - 65,350,000  01/01/41 Variable Appalachian Power Co. - Amos Project srs 2011A
2,700,000 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 43,936 - - - - 10/01/31 Variable Collins Hardwood srs 2011
148,011,938 148,011,937 - - - 148,011,937 - - 148,011,937  06/30/28 Variable Macys srs 2012A
65,000,000 65,000,000 - - 1,950,000 65,000,000 - - 65,000,000 06/01/37 Variable Ohio Power - Mitchell 2013A
11,598,702 115,952,031 1 - - 115,952,032 - - 115,952,032 06/26/33 Variable Gestamp - 2013A
65,000,000 65,000,000 - - 823,333 65,000,000 - - 65,000,000 Variable WVEDA Kentucky Power Co Mitchell Proj Series 2014A
86,000,000 86,000,000 - - 1,096,500 86,000,000 - - 86,000,000  03/01/40 Variable Appalachian Power Co - Series 2015
25,000,000 25,000,000 - - 1,774,825 25,000,000 - - 25,000,000 02/01/36 Variable Entsorga 2016
51,305,000 37,735,000 - 37,734,999 667,096 1 1 - - 12/15/26 Variable Morgantown Energy Associate Project - Series 2016 REFUNDING
4,310,000 3,145,000 - 545,000 70,675 2,600,000 - - 2,600,000 11/01/24 Variable The City of Charleston Stadium Project - Series 2016 REFUNDING
58,000,000 58,000,000 - - - 58,000,000 - - 58,000,000  06/01/37 Variable Knauf Insulation, Inc. Project - Series 2017A
5,597,730 7,310,963 17,015,723 1,249,998 363,787 23,076,689 - - 23,076,689  06/01/31 Variable HINO Motors - Series 2017A
3,587,673 - - - - - - - - 10/24/29 Variable Edgewood Summit, Refund 2006 bonds
2,000,000,000 1,278,249,888 590,080,656 - - 1,868,330,544 - - 1,868,330,544  02/01/38 Variable Proctor & Gamble Series 2018
65,000,000 15,877,977 40,943,645 - - 56,821,622 - - 56,821,622 Variable CYTEC Willow Island Plant Expansion Series 2018A
8,000,000 8,000,000 - - 700,000 8,000,000 - - 8,000,000 02/01/36 8.75% Entsorga, WV LLC 2018
ic D Authority il
Revenue Bonds (backed by a lease with the WV Department of Administration) 90,790,000 - - - - - - - - 04/01/26 3.29% Various C Facilities Projects (|
5,230,000 - - - - - - - - 11/01/33 5.23% Public Service Commission Facilities
3,500,000 - - - - - - - - 03/01/24 3.43% One Davis Square
5,080,000 - - - - - - - - 01/01/34 5.13% Weirton Office Building
2,715,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/20 4.47% Medical Examiner Facilities
10,695,000 - - - - - - - - 05/30/22 4.50% State Energy Savings Project
11,015,000 - - - - - - - - 08/01/34 Greenbrooke Building
12,020,000 - - - - - - - - 06/30/27 3.06% Refund Capitol Parking Garage & Huntington Office Bldg.
25,090,000 - - - - - - - - 12/15/22 2.07% Lease Revenue 2012 (Refund Diamond Project)
81,310,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/29 3.83% Lease Revenue 2012 Srs. A (Refund Correctional Facilities)
23,225,000 - - - - - - - - 11/01/29 3.17% Lease Revenue 2012 Srs. B (Refund DEP)
11,060,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/30 3.81% Lease Revenue Bonds Fairmont Office Building - 2015 A
2,905,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/23 267% Lease Revenue Bonds Fairmont Office Building - 2015 B
16,305,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/30 3.67% Lease Revenue Bonds Clarksburg Office Building - 2015 C
28,545,000 - - - - - - - - 06/01/40 3.74% Lease Revenue Bonds Office Building 3 - 2015 D
22,385,000 - - - - - - - - 12/01/18 See Note Student Housing Bond Anticipation Notes - Shepherd Univ 2016
ic D Authority
Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds 2004, Issued 1/14/2004 31-15 & 29-22 249,895,000 110,370,000 - 12,460,000 6,194,353 97,910,000 - - 97,910,000  07/01/26 5.63% Various Economic Development Projects
Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds Dated August 29, 2017A 22,965,000 22,965,000 - 1,146,450 22,965,000 22,965,000 07/01/37 3.23% Cacapon/Beech Fork
Excess Lottery Revenue Bonds Dated August 29, 2017B (Taxable) 2,035,000 1,635,000 855,000 22,088 780,000 780,000 07/01/20 2.03% Cacapon/Beech Fork
Excess Lottery Revenue Bond dated 10/18/18 55,195,000 55,195,000 - 3,254,416 55,195,000 55,195,000  07/01/39 3.60% WV State Park Improvements
1 - Lottery Revenue Bonds - Series 2010 Issued 8/15/2010 155,620,000 135,940,000 - - 135,940,000 - 06/15/40 4.49% Various Projects
Lottery Revenue Bonds - Series 2017 Issued 12/12/2017 142,655,000 141,560,000 3,985,000 6,008,650 137,575,000 133,780,000  06/15/40 3.02% Refunding & Various Projects
FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY
Lease Obligation
Issue Date 12/19/17 397,250 335,214 54,316 5,842 280,898 280,898  2/1/2025 1.99% Financing of Cessna 172 S Airplane for Flight Program
Issue Date 2/27/18 145,000 122,358 19,891 2,543 102,468 102,468  3/1/2025 2.31% Financing of Cessna 172 Rg Airplane for Flight Program
Issue Date 4/13/2018 105,000 88,627 14,329 1,964 74,298 74,298  4/1/2025 2.39% Financing of Cessna 172M & Simulator for Flight Program
Revenue Bonds
*Issue dated 5/9/2006 8,500,000 3,671,016 497,571 61,721 3,173,445 3,173,445  05/01/26 1.74% Engineering Technology Building
*Issue dated 6/12/2012 - Series A 20,165,000 14,675,000 905,0